and Honnex Development Limited. The sale of IEC Investments Limited was completed on 14th

September, 2007. Meanwhile, the Shareholders approved the sale of Honnex Development Limited at

a consideration of HK$372 million on 9th August, 2007 and its completion is expected in December

2007, after which the gearing of the Group would be nil if the Group does not take on any additional

borrowings during the period.

(iv)	 Working capital

Assuming that the Proposed Share Repurchase had taken place on 30th June, 2007, the Group’s

working capital as at 30th June, 2007 would have dropped by HK$78.3 million from HK$928.3 million

to HK$851.5 million.

However, as mentioned in the Section headed “Reasons for and Benefit of Proposed Share

Repurchase” of this “Letter from the Board”, substantial cash have been or will be generated following

30th June, 2007. The Group will then have sufficient working capital following Completion.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to and

upon Completion (assuming the final number of the Repurchase Shares is 160,000,000):

	 Immediately prior 	 Immediately following
Shareholders	 to Completion	 Completion
	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %

Allied Group Limited	 441,949,800	 21.78	 441,949,800	 23.64

ASM Funds	 314,900,000	 15.52	 154,900,000	 8.29

Fung Wing Cheung, Tony	 168,254,258	 8.29	 168,254,258	 9.00

Poly (Hong Kong) Investments Limited	 118,080,000	5 .82	 118,080,000	 6.32

Public	 985,987,931	 48.59	 985,987,931	 52.75

Total	 2,029,171,989	 100.00	 1,869,171,989	 100.00

There are no outstanding options, convertibles, warrants or rights to subscribe for any Shares

as at the Latest Practicable Date.

- � -

letter from the board

DIVIDEND

The Company paid dividends of HK$0.02 per Share for the year ended 31st December, 2005.

The Company’s ability to pay dividends to Shareholders depends on whether the perspective investment

opportunities will materialize. If there is cash remaining after suitable investments are pursued, the

Group will consider paying dividends to Shareholders. At this stage, the Company would like to

maintain its current dividend policy.

[…]

premium to net asset value. We take the view that such exceptions are not unusual for a comparable

grouping of listed issuers in any industry sector in Hong Kong and in the case of these three exceptions,

they represent the minority cases. In the case of the Company, since its published net asset value

comprised of mainly cash or assets that will turn into cash shortly, the relative small premium of 4.2%

to net assets is understandable. In this regard, we are also of the view that the repurchase price of

HK$0.48 reflects the underlying fundamentals of the Shares, namely the nearly all cash composition

of the net asset of the Company. Consequently, neither a large premium nor discount in the market

price per Share is warranted or likely.

6.	 Shareholding structure and listing status

Following Completion, the Repurchase Shares will be cancelled and the number of issued Shares

will be reduced from 2,029,171,989 to 1,869,171,989 (assuming the final number of the Repurchase

Shares is 160,000,000). The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately prior to and upon Completion:

	I mmediately prior 	I mmediately following
Shareholders	 to Completion	C ompletion
	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %

Allied Group Limited	 441,949,800	 21.78	 441,949,800	 23.64

ASM Funds	 314,900,000	 15.52	 154,900,000	 8.29

Fung Wing Cheung, Tony	 168,254,258	 8.29	 168,254,258	 9.00

Poly (Hong Kong)

  Investments Limited	 118,080,000	 5.82	 118,080,000	 6.32

Public	 985,987,931	 48.59	 985,987,931	 52.75

Total	 2,029,171,989	 100.00	 1,869,171,989	 100.00

There are no outstanding options, convertibles, warrants or rights to subscribe for any Shares

as at the Latest Practicable Date. The Proposed Share Repurchase will have no effect on the control

or listing status of the Company.

- 28 -

letter from centurion

RECOMMENDATION

Having considered the principal factors and reasons set out above, in particular that:

•	 the repurchase price of HK$0.48, which is arrived at after arm’s length negotiations, is

reasonable when viewed against the market price of the Shares over the Review Period

and the book cost to ASM Funds, and ASM intends to dispose the Repurchase Shares on